Contents

UNIT 1 INTRODUCTION TO OUR WORLD 2
Chapter 1 The Social Sciences and Decision-Making 2
Section 1 What Is History? 4
Section 2 What Is Geography? 8
Section 3 What Is Political Science? 14
Section 4 What Is Economics? 16
Section 5 What Is Decision-Making? 18
Chapter 2 Government and Civics 22
Section 1 What Is Government? 24
Section 2 Distribution of Power in Government 27
Section 3 Citizen Participation in Government 29
Section 4 Two Types of Democracies 34
Chapter 3 Economic Understandings 38
Section 1 Economic Fundamentals 40
Section 2 Trade 44
Section 3 Economic Systems and Growth 50
UNIT 2 SOUTHWEST ASIA (MIDDLE EAST) 68
Chapter 4 The Geography and History of Southwest Asia (Middle East) 68
Section 1 The Geography of Southwest Asia 72
Section 2 The People of Southwest Asia 82
Section 3 OPEC and Oil in Southwest Asia 91
Section 4 A Brief History of Southwest Asia 96
Chapter 5 Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 112
Section 1 The Geography of Saudi Arabia 118
Section 2 A Brief History of Saudi Arabia 123
Section 3 The Government of Saudi Arabia 127
Section 4 The Economy of Saudi Arabia 130
Section 5 U.S.-Saudi Arabia Relations 134
Chapter 6 State of Israel 138
Section 1 The Geography of Israel 144
Section 2 A Brief History of Israel 151
Section 3 The Government of Israel 156
Section 4 The Economy of Israel 158
Section 5 U.S.-Israel Relations 164
Chapter 7 Republic of Turkey 170
Section 1 The Geography of Turkey 176
Section 2 A Brief History of Turkey 182
Section 3 The Government of Turkey 187
Section 4 The Economy of Turkey 190
Section 5 U.S.-Turkey Relations 195
Southwest Asia Comparisons 202
UNIT 3 AFRICA 206
Chapter 8 The Geography and History of Africa 206
Section 1 The Geography of Africa 210
Section 2 The People of Africa 228
Section 3 An Overview of African History 232

Section 4 Government Instability in Africa 239 \1



World Studies: Countries, Cultures and Connections 7

Chapter 9 Republic of South Africa 246
Section 1 The Geography of South Africa 252
Section 2 A Brief History of South Africa 256
Section 3 The Government of South Africa 263
Section 4 The Economy of South Africa 266
Section 5 U.S.-South Africa Relations 270
Chapter 10 Republic of Kenya 274
Section 1 The Geography of Kenya 280
Section 2 A Brief History of Kenya 288
Section 3 The Government of Kenya 291
Section 4 The Economy of Kenya 294
Section 5 U.S.-Kenya Relations 298
Chapter 11 Federal Republic of Nigeria 304
Section 1 The Geography of Nigeria 310
Section 2 A Brief History of Nigeria 315
Section 3 The Government of Nigeria 319
Section 4 The Economy of Nigeria 322
Section 5 U.S.-Nigeria Relations 328
Africa Comparisons 332
UNIT 4 SOUTHERN AND EASTERN ASIA 338
Chapter 12 The Geography and History of Southern and Eastern Asia 338
Section 1 The Geography of Southern and Eastern Asia 342
Section 2 The People of Southern and Eastern Asia 349
Section 3 A Brief History of Southern and Eastern Asia 356
Chapter 13 People’s Republic of China 364
Section 1 The Geography of China 370
Section 2 A Brief History of China 378
Section 3 The Government of China 384
Section 4 The Economy of China 389
Section 5 U.S.-China Relations 394
Chapter 14 Republic of India 398
Section 1 The Geography of India 404
Section 2 A Brief History of India 412
Section 3 The Government of India 418
Section 4 The Economy of India 420
Section 5 U.S.-India Relations 425
Chapter 15 Japan 430
Section 1 The Geography of Japan 436
Section 2 A Brief History of Japan 441
Section 3 The Government of Japan 446
Section 4 The Economy of Japan 448
Section 5 U.S.-Japan Relations 454
Chapter 16 Democratic People’s Republic of Korea and Republic of Korea 460
Section 1 The Geography of the Koreas 466
Section 2 A Brief History of the Koreas 471
Section 3 The Governments of the Koreas 480
Section 4 The Economies of the Koreas 485
Section 5 Relationships between the United States and the Koreas 490
Southern and Eastern Asia Comparisons 496

viii



MANAGING YOUR MONEY

Chapter 17 Personal Finance

Section 1 Spending Your Money
Section 2 Saving and Investing Your Money
Section 3 Credit

Atlas
World Time Zones
World Political Map
World Physical Map
World Population Density
Africa Regional Map
Southwest Asia Regional Map
Southeast Asia Regional Map
Saudi Arabia
Israel
Turkey
South Africa
Kenya
Nigeria
China
India
Japan
North & South Korea
Glossary
Index

Acknowledgments

FIGURES

Figure 1.1
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 3.8
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2
Figure 6.3
Figure 6.4
Figure 6.5

A Guide to Decision Making

Branches of Government

Distribution of Power

Types of Citizen Participation

Two Types of Democracies

Resource Allocation Strategies

Three Basic Economic Questions

Economic Freedom Continuum

Gross Domestic Product of South Korea and India
U.S. Unemployment Rate

Factors of Production

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

Life Expectancy at Birth for Select Countries (2022)
Timeline: 1869-2024

Sunni and Shia Populations in Southwest Asia
Timeline of Saudi Arabia

Economic Continuum

Georgia-Saudi Arabia Trade 2023

Timeline of Israel

Reasons for the Establishment of Israel
Economic Continuum

Georgia-Israel Trade 2023

Where Did Israel’s Exports Go in 2022?

502
502
504
507
510
516
516
518
520
522
524
525
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
548
561

19
26
28
31
35
42
51
55
56
57
58
60
62
71
929
115
130
135
141
155
158
166
167

UNIT 5



Figure 7.1

Figure 7.2

Figure 7.3

Figure 8.1

Figure 8.2

Figure 8.3

Figure 9.1

Figure 9.2

Figure 9.3

Figure 9.4

Figure 10.1
Figure 10.2
Figure 10.3
Figure 10.4
Figure 11.1
Figure 11.2
Figure 11.3
Figure 11.4
Figure 12.1
Figure 12.2
Figure 12.3
Figure 13.1
Figure 13.2
Figure 13.3
Figure 13.4
Figure 14.1
Figure 14.2
Figure 14.3
Figure 14.4
Figure 14.5
Figure 15.1
Figure 15.2
Figure 15.3
Figure 15.4
Figure 15.5
Figure 16.1
Figure 16.2
Figure 16.3
Figure 16.4
Figure 17.1
Figure 17.2
Figure 17.3
Figure 17.4
Figure 17.5

MAPS

Map 1.1
Map 4.1
Map 4.2
Map 4.3

World Studies: Countries, Cultures and Connections 7

Timeline of Turkey

Economic Continuum
Georgia-Turkey Trade 2023
Timeline 1808-2019

Ethnic vs Religious Groups
AIDS-Related Deaths by Region (2024)
Timeline of South Africa
Apartheid, 1978

Economic Continuum
Georgia-South Africa Trade 2023
Timeline of Kenya

Natural Resources of Kenya
Economic Continuum
Georgia-Kenya Trade 2023
Timeline of Nigeria

Economic Continuum

Child Mortality Rate
Georgia-Nigeria Trade 2023
Timeline 1941-2013

Caste System in India

The Eightfold Path

Timeline of China

Economic Continuum

U.S.-China Trade 2024
Georgia-China Trade 2023
Timeline of India

Five Most Populous Cities in India and the U.S. (2023)
Economic Continuum

World Rice Production 2023-2024
Georgia-India Trade 2023
Timeline of Japan

Projected Population of Japan (2020-2120)
Economic Continuum

U.S. Trade with Japan
Georgia-Japan Trade 2023
Timeline of North and South Korea
Korean War Casualties

Economic Continuum
Georgia-South Korea Trade 2023
Five Reasons to Save Money
Savings Projection

Sample 30-Year Mortgage

Credit vs Debit

Credit Score Ranges

Southeastern United States
Southwest Asia

Opec Countries
Sykes-Picot agreement

173
191
197
209
229
241
249
259
266
271
277
283
294
300
307
322
326
329
341
351
353
367
389
392
395
401
409
420
421
426
433
447
448
453
456
463
473
485
493
505
507
510
511
512

70
94
97



Map 5.1
Map 6.1
Map 7.1
Map 7.2
Map 8.1
Map 8.2
Map 9.1
Map 10.1
Map 10.2
Map 11.1
Map 11.2
Map 12.1
Map 12.2
Map 13.1
Map 13.2
Map 14.1
Map 14.2
Map 15.1
Map 16.1

Saudi Arabia

Israel

Turkey

Ottoman Empire

Africa

European Colonies in Africa
Africa

Kenya

Kenya Population Density
Nigeria

Nlgeria Population Density
Southern and Eastern Asia
Korean War

China

Climate Regions of China
India

Partition of India in 1947
Timeline of Japan

North and South Korea

SPECIAL FEATURES

Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Chapter 9
Chapter 10
Chapter 11

Chapter 12
Chapter 13

Chapter 14

Chapter 15

Chapter 16

Chapter 17

Decades, Centuries, Millenniums, Oh My!

The United Nations

The Industrial Revolution

The Islamic Republic of Iran

The Hajj

The Dead Sea

A Kibbutz

Mustafa Kemal Atatirk

Istanbul’s Grand Bazaar

Mount Kilimanjaro

South Sudan

Jimmy Carter and the End of Guinea Worm
Robben Island

Desmond Tutu

Professor Wangari Maathai

Maasai People

Wole Soyinka

Nollywood

Ho Chi Minh

One-Child Policy

China’s Great Firewall

Mother Teresa

Gandhi

Bollywood

Fukushima Earthquake and Nuclear Disaster
Atomic Bombings of Hiroshima and Nagasaki
The DMZ

Reunions between Korean Relatives Separated since the Korean War
Life in North Korea

The Cost of Credit

114
140
172
183
208
235
248
276
284
306
314
340
359
366
372
400
415
432
462

12-13
32-33
64-65
100-101
122

150

163

186

194
218-219
237

242

258

260

285

287

318

324

358

383

388

411
416-417
424

440
444-445
476-477
479

484

513

Xi



World Studies: Countries, Cultures and Connections 7

Chapter 2
Government and
Civics

L

Ancillary Products

To get the most out of your textbook, you need to know about its features and its organization. In addition,
you need to know about any extra study aids that support your learning. This book has a number of great
resources to help you learn more as you study World Studies: Countries, Cultures, and Connections, 7.

Program Components

Your study of history is not just about learning the past. It is about understanding life today and about
getting the education you need to be an informed citizen of our state for the future. Before long, you will have
the opportunity to vote. Exercising your right to vote brings the responsibility to be informed about issues and
candidates so that, together, we can build a better state.

Using the resources in this program, you can learn more and achieve at higher levels as you consider the
history of Southwest Asia (Middle East), Africa, and Southern and Eastern Asia. Learning about government
and citizenship is another important part of your education. Geography and economics play a role in our lives
too, and we will have many challenges ahead managing both our natural and human resources in ways that
make our state the best it can be.

Studying this textbook and taking advantage of the features listed here will increase your knowledge. This
knowledge will help you become a better student. More importantly, it will help you become a better citizen!
Perhaps, one day, your name will be in a book like this one. Students in 21st-century Georgia may read about
your contributions to improving our great state and nation!

Xii



Hardback Printed Copy

Some schools prefer that their students have a hardback

printed copy of the book that can be held in their hands
and taken home. All of the ancillary pieces of the program
are available to the teacher, who can duplicate copies for
the students.

eBook

The eBook version of your textbook contains all the great
content of the printed text. There are advantages to the
e-Book. Students have the ability to access the book from
many types of Internet-connected devices. Whether your
school has a full-access BYOD (Bring Your Own Device)
program or simply allows PODs (Personally Owned De-
vices), you will be ready with the eBook both in and out of
the classroom. Whether you need to read in the classroom,
on the school bus, or at the ball field, our eBook 1s ready.

The eBook contains links to audio recordings, websites,
online encyclopedia entries, primary source documents,
video clips, puzzle worksheets, and workbook pages.

Don’t worry about leaving your book at school again.
Don’t even worry about carrying it home with you. If you
have Internet access, you will have access to your student
textbook. All the pages of your printed text are available
online in digital format. You will be able to view the pages
with your web browser or with Adobe Reader software.

Audiobook

Sometimes it is a challenge to read a textbook. Maybe
you learn better when you can hear the material rather
than see it on paper. A professionally read audio version of
the textbook is just a click away if you have Internet access.

Internet Activities

Web-based research can give you a greater understanding
of our state. With these Internet activities, you will have the
opportunity to dig a little deeper into some of the topics that
you are studying.

PowerPoint Presentations

For each chapter, your teacher has been provided a
PowerPoint presentation to adapt for classroom use. You
also have access to these presentations. Each section of each
chapter has been summarized on a slide. You will find that,
by studying these slides to preview and review your classroom
learning, you will remember more of the most important

concepts being taught.

QuickNotes

To go along with each chapter and each PowerPoint pre-
sentation, you have access to pages that you can use for taking
notes. You will find the key concepts from each chapter and
section on the QuickNotes handout. Plus, there are blank
lines for you to add your own notes. Use highlighters and/or
markers and pens to focus your attention on the information

most important to your learning.

Puzzles
Puzzle worksheets are provided for each chapter to help
you learn vocabulary and key facts.

Hyperlinks

There are many resources on the Web to provide addi-
tional information on the topics you study. We have provided
links to some of those to help you expand your learning on
topics that interest you.

Guided Reading

Sometimes it is a challenge to find the key facts in the
chapter of a textbook. Using the Guided Reading resource,
you can focus your attention on the text and identify im-
portant terms that will help bring meaning from the words
in the book.

Wrap-Up Games

Wrap-Up Games are a learning and review classroom
game for each chapter. Students will select a category and
point value to answer questions and compete for the highest

score.





