Contents

UNIT 1	INTRODUCTION TO OUR WORLD	2
Chapter 1	The Social Sciences and Decision-Making	2
•	Section 1 What Is History?	4
	Section 2 What Is Geography?	8
	Section 3 What Is Political Science?	14
	Section 4 What Is Economics?	16
	Section 5 What Is Decision-Making?	18
Chapter 2	Government and Civics	22
	Section 1 What Is Government?	24
	Section 2 Distribution of Power in Government	27
	Section 3 Citizen Participation in Government	29
	Section 4 Two Types of Democracies	34
Chapter 3	Economic Understandings	38
	Section 1 Economic Fundamentals	40
	Section 2 Trade	44
	Section 3 Economic Systems and Growth	50
UNIT 2	SOUTHWEST ASIA (MIDDLE EAST)	68
Chapter 4	The Geography and History of Southwest Asia (Middle East)	68
	Section 1 The Geography of Southwest Asia	72
	Section 2 The People of Southwest Asia	82
	Section 3 OPEC and Oil in Southwest Asia	91
6 1 . 5	Section 4 A Brief History of Southwest Asia	96
Chapter 5	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	112
	Section 1 The Geography of Saudi Arabia	118
	Section 2 A Brief History of Saudi Arabia	123
	Section 3 The Government of Saudi Arabia	127
	Section 4 The Economy of Saudi Arabia Section 5 U.SSaudi Arabia Relations	130
Charater C		134
Chapter 6	State of Israel	138
	Section 1 The Geography of Israel Section 2 A Brief History of Israel	151
	Section 3 The Government of Israel	150
		158
	Section 4 The Economy of Israel Section 5 U.SIsrael Relations	164
Chapter 7	Republic of Turkey	170
Chapter 7	Section 1 The Geography of Turkey	176
	Section 2 A Brief History of Turkey	182
	Section 3 The Government of Turkey	187
	Section 4 The Economy of Turkey	190
	Section 5 U.STurkey Relations	195
Southwest	Asia Comparisons	202
UNIT 3	AFRICA	206
Chapter 8	The Geography and History of Africa	206
p.161 9	Section 1 The Geography of Africa	210
	Section 2 The People of Africa	228
	Section 3 An Overview of African History	232
	Section 4 Government Instability in Africa	239
	•	

Chapter 9	Republic	of South Africa	246
-	Section 1	The Geography of South Africa	252
	Section 2	A Brief History of South Africa	256
	Section 3	The Government of South Africa	263
	Section 4	The Economy of South Africa	266
	Section 5	U.SSouth Africa Relations	270
Chapter 10	Republic	of Kenya	274
-	Section 1	The Geography of Kenya	280
	Section 2	A Brief History of Kenya	288
	Section 3	The Government of Kenya	291
	Section 4	The Economy of Kenya	294
	Section 5	U.SKenya Relations	298
Chapter 11	Federal I	Republic of Nigeria	304
-	Section 1	The Geography of Nigeria	310
	Section 2	A Brief History of Nigeria	315
	Section 3	The Government of Nigeria	319
	Section 4	The Economy of Nigeria	322
	Section 5	U.SNigeria Relations	328
Africa Com	parisons		332
		SOUTHERN AND EASTERN ASIA	338
Chapter 12	The Geo	graphy and History of Southern and Eastern Asia	338
•		The Geography of Southern and Eastern Asia	342
		The People of Southern and Eastern Asia	349
	Section 3	A Brief History of Southern and Eastern Asia	356
Chapter 13	People's	Republic of China	364
•	-	The Geography of China	370
		A Brief History of China	378
	Section 3	The Government of China	384
	Section 4	The Economy of China	389
	Section 5	U.SChina Relations	394
Chapter 14	Republic	of India	398
•	Section 1	The Geography of India	404
	Section 2	A Brief History of India	412
	Section 3	The Government of India	418
	Section 4	The Economy of India	420
	Section 5	U.SIndia Relations	425
Chapter 15	Japan		430
_	Section 1	The Geography of Japan	436
	Section 2	A Brief History of Japan	441
	Section 3	The Government of Japan	446
	Section 4	The Economy of Japan	448
	Section 5	U.SJapan Relations	454
Chapter 16	Democro	atic People's Republic of Korea and Republic of Korea	460
	Section 1	The Geography of the Koreas	466
	Section 2	A Brief History of the Koreas	471
	Section 3	The Governments of the Koreas	480
	Section 4	The Economies of the Koreas	485
	Section 5	Relationships between the United States and the Koreas	490
Southern a	nd Easter	n Asia Comparisons	496

UNIT 5	MANAGING YOUR MONEY	502
Chapte	er 17 Personal Finance	502
•	Section 1 Spending Your Money	504
	Section 2 Saving and Investing Your Money	507
	Section 3 Credit	510
Atlas		516
	World Time Zones	516
	World Political Map	518
	World Physical Map	520
	World Population Density	522
	Africa Regional Map	524
	Southwest Asia Regional Map	525
	Southeast Asia Regional Map	525
	Saudi Arabia	526
	Israel	527
	Turkey	528
	South Africa	529
	Kenya	530
	Nigeria	531
	China	532
	India	533
	Japan	534
	North & South Korea	535
Glossa	ıry	536
Index		548
Ackno	wledgments	561
FIGURES		
Figure 1.1	A Guide to Decision Making	19
Figure 2.1	Branches of Government	26
Figure 2.2	Distribution of Power	28
Figure 2.3	Types of Citizen Participation	31
Figure 2.4	Two Types of Democracies	35
Figure 3.1	Resource Allocation Strategies	42
Figure 3.2	Three Basic Economic Questions	51
Figure 3.3	Economic Freedom Continuum	55
Figure 3.4	Gross Domestic Product of South Korea and India	56
Figure 3.5	U.S. Unemployment Rate	57
Figure 3.6	Factors of Production	58
Figure 3.7	Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	60
Figure 3.8	Life Expectancy at Birth for Select Countries (2022)	62
Figure 4.1	Timeline: 1869-2024	71
Figure 4.2	Sunni and Shia Populations in Southwest Asia	99
Figure 5.1	Timeline of Saudi Arabia	115
Figure 5.2	Economic Continuum	130
Figure 5.3	Georgia-Saudi Arabia Trade 2023	135
Figure 6.1	Timeline of Israel	141
Figure 6.2	Reasons for the Establishment of Israel	155
Figure 6.3	Economic Continuum	158
Figure 6.4	Georgia-Israel Trade 2023	166
Figure 6.5	Where Did Israel's Exports Go in 2022?	167

World Studies: Countries, Cultures and Connections 7

Figure 7.1	Timeline of Turkey	173
Figure 7.2	Economic Continuum	191
Figure 7.3	Georgia-Turkey Trade 2023	197
Figure 8.1	Timeline 1808-2019	209
Figure 8.2	Ethnic vs Religious Groups	229
Figure 8.3	AIDS-Related Deaths by Region (2024)	241
Figure 9.1	Timeline of South Africa	249
Figure 9.2	Apartheid, 1978	259
Figure 9.3	Economic Continuum	266
Figure 9.4	Georgia-South Africa Trade 2023	271
Figure 10.1	Timeline of Kenya	277
Figure 10.2	Natural Resources of Kenya	283
Figure 10.3	Economic Continuum	294
Figure 10.4	Georgia-Kenya Trade 2023	300
Figure 11.1	Timeline of Nigeria	307
Figure 11.2	Economic Continuum	322
Figure 11.3	Child Mortality Rate	326
Figure 11.4	Georgia-Nigeria Trade 2023	329
Figure 12.1	Timeline 1941-2013	341
Figure 12.2	Caste System in India	351
Figure 12.3	The Eightfold Path	353
Figure 13.1	Timeline of China	367
Figure 13.2	Economic Continuum	389
Figure 13.3	U.SChina Trade 2024	392
Figure 13.4	Georgia-China Trade 2023	395
Figure 14.1	Timeline of India	401
Figure 14.2	Five Most Populous Cities in India and the U.S. (2023)	409
Figure 14.3	Economic Continuum	420
Figure 14.4	World Rice Production 2023-2024	421
Figure 14.5	Georgia-India Trade 2023	426
Figure 15.1	Timeline of Japan	433
Figure 15.2	Projected Population of Japan (2020-2120)	447
Figure 15.3	Economic Continuum	448
Figure 15.4	U.S. Trade with Japan	453
Figure 15.5	Georgia-Japan Trade 2023	456
Figure 16.1	Timeline of North and South Korea	463
Figure 16.2	Korean War Casualties	473
Figure 16.3	Economic Continuum	485
Figure 16.4	Georgia-South Korea Trade 2023	493
Figure 17.1	Five Reasons to Save Money	505
Figure 17.2	Savings Projection	507
Figure 17.3	Sample 30-Year Mortgage	510
Figure 17.4	Credit vs Debit	511
Figure 17.5	Credit Score Ranges	512
MAPS		
Map 1.1	Southeastern United States	8
Map 4.1	Southwest Asia	70
Map 4.2	Opec Countries	94
Map 4.3	Sykes-Picot agreement	97

Map 5.1	Saudi Arabia	114
Map 6.1	Israel	140
Map 7.1	Turkey	172
Map 7.2	Ottoman Empire	183
Map 8.1	Africa	208
Map 8.2	European Colonies in Africa	235
Map 9.1	Africa	248
Map 10.1	Kenya	276
Map 10.2	Kenya Population Density	284
Map 11.1	Nigeria	306
Map 11.2	NIgeria Population Density	314
Map 12.1	Southern and Eastern Asia	340
Map 12.2	Korean War	359
Map 13.1	China	366
Map 13.2	Climate Regions of China	372
Map 14.1	India	400
Map 14.2	Partition of India in 1947	415
Map 15.1	Timeline of Japan	432
Map 16.1	North and South Korea	462
SPECIAL FEA	TURES	
Chapter 1	Decades, Centuries, Millenniums, Oh My!	12-13
Chapter 2	The United Nations	32-33
Chapter 3	The Industrial Revolution	64-65
Chapter 4	The Islamic Republic of Iran	100-101
Chapter 5	The Hajj	122
Chapter 6	The Dead Sea	150
	A Kibbutz	163
Chapter 7	Mustafa Kemal Atatürk	186
	Istanbul's Grand Bazaar	194
Chapter 8	Mount Kilimanjaro	218-219
	South Sudan	237
	Jimmy Carter and the End of Guinea Worm	242
Chapter 9	Robben Island	258
Chapter 5	Desmond Tutu	260
Chapter 10	Professor Wangari Maathai	285
Chapter 20	Maasai People	287
Chapter 11	Wole Soyinka	318
Chapter 11	Nollywood	324
Chapter 12	Ho Chi Minh	358
Chapter 13	One-Child Policy	383
Chapter 13	China's Great Firewall	388
Chapter 14	Mother Teresa	411
Chapter 14	Gandhi	416-417
Chapter 15	Bollywood Fully shima Farthaugko and Nuclear Disaster	424
Chapter 15	Fukushima Earthquake and Nuclear Disaster	440
Charatar 4C	Atomic Bombings of Hiroshima and Nagasaki	444-445
Chapter 16	The DMZ	476-477
	Reunions between Korean Relatives Separated since the Korean War	479
Charact 45	Life in North Korea	484
Chapter 17	The Cost of Credit	513





Ancillary Products

To get the most out of your textbook, you need to know about its features and its organization. In addition, you need to know about any extra study aids that support your learning. This book has a number of great resources to help you learn more as you study *World Studies: Countries, Cultures, and Connections, 7.*

Program Components

Your study of history is not just about learning the past. It is about understanding life today and about getting the education you need to be an informed citizen of our state for the future. Before long, you will have the opportunity to vote. Exercising your right to vote brings the responsibility to be informed about issues and candidates so that, together, we can build a better state.

Using the resources in this program, you can learn more and achieve at higher levels as you consider the history of Southwest Asia (Middle East), Africa, and Southern and Eastern Asia. Learning about government and citizenship is another important part of your education. Geography and economics play a role in our lives too, and we will have many challenges ahead managing both our natural and human resources in ways that make our state the best it can be.

Studying this textbook and taking advantage of the features listed here will increase your knowledge. This knowledge will help you become a better student. More importantly, it will help you become a better citizen! Perhaps, one day, your name will be in a book like this one. Students in 21st-century Georgia may read about your contributions to improving our great state and nation!

Hardback Printed Copy

Some schools prefer that their students have a hardback printed copy of the book that can be held in their hands and taken home. All of the ancillary pieces of the program are available to the teacher, who can duplicate copies for the students.

eBook

The eBook version of your textbook contains all the great content of the printed text. There are advantages to the e-Book. Students have the ability to access the book from many types of Internet-connected devices. Whether your school has a full-access BYOD (Bring Your Own Device) program or simply allows PODs (Personally Owned Devices), you will be ready with the eBook both in and out of the classroom. Whether you need to read in the classroom, on the school bus, or at the ball field, our eBook is ready.

The eBook contains links to audio recordings, websites, online encyclopedia entries, primary source documents, video clips, puzzle worksheets, and workbook pages.

Don't worry about leaving your book at school again. Don't even worry about carrying it home with you. If you have Internet access, you will have access to your student textbook. All the pages of your printed text are available online in digital format. You will be able to view the pages with your web browser or with Adobe Reader software.

Audiobook

Sometimes it is a challenge to read a textbook. Maybe you learn better when you can hear the material rather than see it on paper. A professionally read audio version of the textbook is just a click away if you have Internet access.

Internet Activities

Web-based research can give you a greater understanding of our state. With these Internet activities, you will have the opportunity to dig a little deeper into some of the topics that you are studying.

PowerPoint Presentations

For each chapter, your teacher has been provided a PowerPoint presentation to adapt for classroom use. You also have access to these presentations. Each section of each chapter has been summarized on a slide. You will find that, by studying these slides to preview and review your classroom learning, you will remember more of the most important concepts being taught.

QuickNotes

To go along with each chapter and each PowerPoint presentation, you have access to pages that you can use for taking notes. You will find the key concepts from each chapter and section on the QuickNotes handout. Plus, there are blank lines for you to add your own notes. Use highlighters and/or markers and pens to focus your attention on the information most important to your learning.

Puzzles

Puzzle worksheets are provided for each chapter to help you learn vocabulary and key facts.

Hyperlinks

There are many resources on the Web to provide additional information on the topics you study. We have provided links to some of those to help you expand your learning on topics that interest you.

Guided Reading

Sometimes it is a challenge to find the key facts in the chapter of a textbook. Using the Guided Reading resource, you can focus your attention on the text and identify important terms that will help bring meaning from the words in the book.

Wrap-Up Games

Wrap-Up Games are a learning and review classroom game for each chapter. Students will select a category and point value to answer questions and compete for the highest score.